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2526 Blanding Avenue, Alameda, California
ACC Project No. 00-6646-001.00

Ms. Sally Richards

Dear Ms. Richards:

Enclosed please find one original and two copies of the Underground Storage Tank (UST)
Removal Report for the former kerosene UST located at 2526 Blanding Avenue, Alameda,
California.

On your behalf, ACC will forward a copy of the report to Ms. Eva Chu at the Alameda County
Health Care Services Agency.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at (510) 638-8400, ext. 109.
Sincerely,
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- A !

David R. DeMent -

Environmental Division Manager ‘/»&Mﬂb‘tﬂw/\-‘ é)m— <F G{sy vs. kerucewa__ :
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cc: Ms. Eva Chu
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UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REMOVAL REPORT
2526 Blanding Avenue
Alameda, California

1.0 INTRODUCTION

ACC Environmental Consultants, Inc., (ACC) was retained by Pineapple Sails (Client) to document
and remove one underground storage tank (UST) at 2526 Blanding Avenue, Alameda, California
(Figure 1). Pineapple Sails is currently purchasing the property and has agreed to remove the tank to
expedite this purchase. The First Somoan Congregational Church is the current property owner and
responsible party.

2.0 BACKGROUND

While performing a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA), ACC identified a fill pipe and
280-gallon heating oil underground storage tank (UST) in the center of the subject property adjacent
to the sidewalk border on Blanding Averme. Regulatory file review revealed installation of a 280-
gallon UST in approximately 1929 but no records of removal were found. The UST was found to be
1.5 feet deep, 3 feet in diameter, approximately five feet long, and appeared to be oriented
perpendicular to Blanding Avenue. The UST appears to have been cleaned or decommissioned and
contained approximately 2 inches of liquid with a characteristic kerosene odor.

2.1 Previous Site Investigation
Prior to the Phase I ESA, no previous site investigation was performed.
3.0 FIELD ACTIVITIES

Prior to field activities, appropriate permits were obtained from the Alameda County Health Care
Services Agency (ACHCSA). The UST removal and backfill work was performed by state licensed
contractor DCM Construction & Services (DCM) under confractor’s license number 745353 in
accordance with regulatory requirements. ACC documented the subsurface work during UST
removal and closure procedures. The UST removal was observed by Mr. Robert Weston of the
ACHCSA and UST overexcavation was witnessed by Ms. Eva Chu of the ACHCSA. A copy of the
Hazardous Waste Generator Inspection Report completed by Ms. Chu is included as Appendix 1.

DCM exposed and removed the UST on August 28, 2000 The UST was found to be ortented
parallel with Blanding Avenue and located approximately 6 inches under the public sidewalk
Previously thought to be abandoned and cleaned with kerosene. the tank was found to be a
kerosene fuel tank. Upon removal, the steel UST was observed to be in fairly good condition with
no holes and minor, uniform corrosion. The bottom of the UST sat at a depth of approximately 5.5
feet bgs. The location of the UST is iilustrated on Figure 2. Following overexcavation to 8.5 to 9.0
feet bgs, the hole was backfilied with overburden soil and clean fill materials and compacted.
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TABLE 1 - SOIL SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Ti-Bl 08/28/00 — <0.62 | <0.62 | <0.62 1.4 — 360
Ti-B2 | 08/28/00 — 9.9 23 8.2 37 RP 680
T1-B3 08/28/00 -— <0.005 ] 0.012 | <0.005{ 0.023 | <0.005 1.7
T1-Fill-8.5] 08/31/00 | <1.0 | <0.005 { <0.005} 0.005 0.005 — <1
SP(A-D) | 08/28/00 — <0.005 | <0.005| <0.005 | 0.030 —_ 15

Notes: mglkg = milligrams per kilogram = ppm = parts per million
< Indicates the sample tested below the specified laboratory reporting limit

— Sample not analyzed
RP Indicates results pending

3.5 Remedia! Soil Removal

Following receipt of analytical results for soil samples T1-B1 and T1-B2, ACC returned to the site
on August 31, 2000. The goal was to excavate the zone of heavily impacted soil from 5.5 to 7.5
feet bgs, take appropriate confirmation soil samples, backfill the excavation with clean excavated
soil and -clean imported sand, and support a plastic natural gas line that was discovered above the
UST with a cement slurry mixture prior to final backfilling.

Under observation of Ms. Eva Chu of the ACHCSA, clean soil was excavated to a depth of 5.5

feet and stockpiled with the clean soilpile. Impacted soil was then excavated under the former

UST to a depth of approximately 8.5 feet bgs across an area of approximately 6.5 by 11.5 feet.

j The thickness of discolored soil decreased to approximately one foot at the sidewalls of the
excavation at 8.5 feet bgs. Approximately 8.3 cubic yards of impacted soil was stockpiled on and
\?’kounder plastic sheeting. This soil has been sampled and analytical results are pending to

3 haracterize it for offsite disposal.

\\N One additional confirmation soil sample was collected in the center of the excavation under the fill

v~ port end at 8.5 feet bgs designated T1-Fill-8.5. This depth corresponded to the depth of soil
sample T1-B3. As shown on Table 1, no petroleum hydrocarbons were reported in this soil
sample. Following receipt of analytical results of sample T1-Fill-8.5, ACC requested Chromalab
review the chromatogram from soil sample T1-B2 and quantify any gasoline present. Chromalab
reported that the petroleum hydrocarbons were outside the range of gasoline and appeared to be

kerosane. ACC is currently awaiting EPA Method 8260 analytical results for soil sample T1-B2.
\ ‘ . . - :f
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3.1 Preparation

Prior to UST removal, the tank was inerted with dry ice and infernal vapors evaluated with the use of
a lower explosion limit (LEL) meter. Following confirmation that the flammable vapor concentration
and oxygen level met acceptable criteria, the UST was removed with approval of a representative of
the Alameda Fire Department and the ACHCSA.

3.2 UST Removal

Upon removal, the UST was placed on the ground, cleaned with shovels, and examined for holes.
The UST was loaded onto a truck under temporary EPA identification number CAC 002209921 and
hauled under hazardous waste manifest No. 99631496 to ECI (formerly Erickson) in Richmond,
California. A copy of the manifest and a copy of the transportation service order are included as

Appendix 2.
3.3 Subsurface Conditions

The soil observed within the excavation consisted of light brown to reddish brown sandy silt to a
depth of 8.0 feet bgs. At 8.0 feet bgs, soil rapidly transitioned into clay with minor amounts of
sand. Petroleum hydrocarbon odor as kerosene and green discoloration were noted in the soil from
approximately 5.5 to 8.5 feet bgs. Soil discoloration decreased rapidly with depth and distance
from the center of the former UST. No water was observed in the excavation following UST
removal and is estimated to be 10 to 12 feet bgs in the area. S verw st g g,,l( wode,

; bvtben o4 gk
3.4 Sample Collection Verping Ln o by ot ¢

On August 28, 2000, ACC collected three verification soil samples under the south end of the UST
(opposite the fill port) designated T1-B1, T1-B2, and T1-B3. Depths of the samples were 6.5, 7.5,
and 9.5 feet bgs, respectively. In addition, four discrete soil samples were collected from stockpiled
overburden soil to be composited by the laboratory. Soil samples were obtained W‘lﬂl 2-inch-diameter
brass liners. After coilection, all soil samples were immediately covered with Teflon® tape and tight-
fitting plastic end caps, labeled, and submitted to Chromalab, Inc. (Chromalab), a state-certified
analytical laboratory

Sample locations are illustrated on Figure 2. According to Tri-Regional Guidelines, the samples were
analyzed for diesel and BTEX and the laboratory was potified that kerosene was the primary suspect
petroleum hydrocarbon Samples T1-B1 and T1-B2 were analyzed on 24 hour turnaround and the
other samples were analyzed on 72 hour turnaround. Analytical results are summarized in Table 1.
Copies of anaivtical resuits and chain of custedy records are included as Appendix 3.




2526 Blanding Avenue ACC Project No. 00-6646-001.00
Alameda, California Page 4

4.0 DISCUSSION

Analytical results of the soil samples collected in soil beneath the former UST removal indicate an
impact from petroleum hydrocarbons as kerosene. While BTEX concentrations were reported in
soil sample T1-B2, site history and the lack of BTEX or gasoline in other soil samples indicate a
low likelihood the UST ever held gasoline. The highest kerosene concentration reported was 680
ppm and this impacted soil was excavated and removed from the excavation prior to backfilling.
Two confirmation soil samples collected at opposite ends of the bottom of the excavation reported
kerosene concentrations of nondetect and 1.7 ppm. Visual observation of the bottom of the
excavation revealed that soil consisted of plastic, dense clays known locally as ‘Bay Muds’ and the
thickness of discolored soil was approximately 1 foot at the sidewalls of the excavation. The
decreasing thickness of discolored soil at the sidewalls of the excavation and the soil type indicate
kerosene impact is highly localized to the UST excavation.

5.0 CONCLUSIONS
Based on field observations, analytical results, and work performed to date, ACC concludes:

e A minor, localized kerosene impact exists in the vicinity of the former UST but the source and
the majority of impacted soil was successfully excavated and removed for offsite disposal;

e Impact to groundwater immediately adjacent to the former UST is suspected; however, ACC
estimates this impact to be minor in degree and exient due to fine-grained native soils with low
estimated hydraulic conductivity;

e With the exception of soil sample T1-B2, BTEX values are minimal to nondetect and residual
BTEX typically exhibits preferential degradation in subsurface soil and groundwater;

o Shallow groundwater at the site likely has elevated dissolved solids or is brackish, and is not an
existing or potential source of potable water; Need S

o Future use of the site includes covering the former UST location with asphalt pavement which
minimizes potential contact with any residual petroleum hydrocarbons;

e Residual petroleum hydrocarbons in the subsurface exhibit low toxicity, do not pose a threat to
human health or the envirenment, and are expected to continue to decrease through natural
attenuation processes; and
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* Despite the lack of groundwater data, current subsurface conditions can be inferred with a high
degree of confidence and ACC believes the site should be evaluated for regulatory closure as a
low-risk groundwater case. {nw (aun B be & Dw mndle. GW Cagt WTE’ M}

R
6.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 60 dogan?

This 280-gallon UST provided kerosene for heating fuel for a former residence at the subject
property. Cost-effective source removal has been conducted to the extent feasible. Based on field
observations, analytical results of soil samples, and findings of work conducted during UST
removal, ACC recommends that:

o No further investigation is warranted in the vicinity of the former kerosene UST;

e Minor, residual concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons in soil and groundwater be allowed to
naturally degrade; and

e The site be evaluated for regulatory site closure.
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7.0 LIMITATIONS

The service performed by ACC has been conducted in 2 manner consistent with the levels of care and
skill ordinarily exercised by members of our profession currently practicing under similar conditions
in the area. No other warranty, expressed or implied, is made.

The conclusions presented in this report are professional opinions based on the indicated data
described in this report and applicable regulations and guidelines currently in place. They are
intended only for the purpose, site, and project indicated. Opinions and recommendations presented
herein apply to site conditions existing at the time of our study.

ACC has included analytical results from a state-certified laboratory, which performs analyses
according to procedures suggested by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency and the State of
California. ACC is not responsible for laboratory errors in procedure or result reporting.



;;'l = LY/ é- - , ‘9 . “ s 3 fe I)‘:’w :{
o = & S & £y S ;&3‘\ /
3 f@ ‘% S sr & Eig'& T, '§. £
<, AR N A -~ &
2 = " > )"% - 5 &
) = P8 Q F f o5f W/
(S ENGE /L > & 2,
% DIESEL QA ‘5 A A i"’:” "1{2
R ™ A é'& Lo i \ €a 2
3 L ANGAR ¥/
P N
o = 5 £ S, £
Qg )hf 9’” % é Y &
/R 5 A JSANVES S
. SK Ly Y & & ¥
% Vg .s;-& O
- & qg.w G &
3 /i ~ b s <
g < 55 %Qr ki
TNV 5 < &
(J%% 4 / </ Jor 0 ALAMEDA A A\
4
%PSQ, av F a8 1‘\,‘:{ U s R TA\ T
574y
UBRXY "o V9 2 )N fo Had %f%‘?@ Q@® Non
WA EENYPL CRB NN & o
ey & ? C‘% 1 < g w500 & Q"f). %‘?
& Ck% o Sl > % $ o
P0 4 = <5
5% S g N
v RN S
7 DS D SR %
X o 0 z@ 9‘»8. ‘;‘@4‘& 3 SLA
Y SNPLS 4] 5 y
& A 4# & 5 % o
X RN g A
2 3 L. 1o % . > QA e
Tite:  Location Map
2626 Blanding Avenue
Alameda, California
Frgure Number 1 Scate 1" = 0.2 Mile

SOURCE Tromas Gude 00 ROM, 1997 Project Number ©646-01.00 | Drawn By NHD

Date 9/11/0C
AC-C
N

ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS W E
7977 Capwen Brve, Surte "0 !

Caklard, Califorma 94&21
B0 E38-BA00 Fax 15U G35 Bl J S




SIDEWALK

Sample (0 Depth TEPH Benzene
Ti-Fill-85 85 Ys) <0005
\] 1w
D
I =z
s » [ 1
ample 1D TEPH Benzene >
SP(1-4) 15 <0.005 { <C
O
) =
O
=
Sample o Depth TEPH" Benzene <
B 65 260 <062 .
T1-82 75 &80 09 Q0
B3 o5 17 <0005

LEGEND

- ACC Soil Sample Location . .
hd P Tide: Sjte Plan
2526 Blanding Aven
- Former Kerosene UST 2 .g . ue
Alameda, California
ST
l - Figute Number 2 Scale. 178" =171
| i - Agproximatel Lim T of Excavation [ Prosect Number 6646-01.00 ] Drawn 8y NHD
./ A o C . C Date 9/11/00
- Sail Pile e ™N
j ENVIRONMENTAL
| ___CONSULTANTS | ;
TEFH gcport&d a9 Diesel é T CEI_D‘W&“ Drve, Due 1O
Al Anzlyt cal Resuts Reported i Parts Per Millon ! Cax'and, Lalforn a 340 g
-— [ - — _.J VSN 28 BATNG T AL (910) S8 ma04 -




FROM QA AMEDSR CO EHS HAZ-0PS

S10@ 337 9335

2002, 23-31 13:21

UNDERGROUND SYORAGE TANK CLOSURE/REMOVAL
FIELD INSPECTION REPORT

L

#3246 P.P1r0O2

“""“”F“"’W 15t Sepmoon Corem

Conlact on site: 'DMA'LQM

CoatractodConsultant: ACe

i Sltc Satay lepmpct!ysugncd

40B:C fice extinguisher on sle,

“No Smoking™ sigas posted.

Gas detector challicnged by inspector.

Olbwigus odors from tank?
Dty ice used {pounds) Scams intact?
memasmm (Nafem&sampngpaﬁ Taok bed backfill material
) Obvigus discoloration? ]
73] Olvious adors ex tank bed?
3) Water in cxcavation?
Oxygen concentration as % volume. (Note time &sampling point.) Sheen/product on water?
(1) Taok tagged by transportex?
) Tank wrapped for transport?
Q) Tark plugacd wf veat cap?
[ Tack Matcrial Dateftimc tank haxled off?
Wizpping/Costing, it any No. of soil samples 1aken?
Obvicus holes? Depth of soil samples ( it bgs) |
All piing removed haisked off w/ tanks? | _
[ Obvious holes on pipcs? “Teak Repod™ form given to fhe operator?
| Obvious odors from pipes? Otrviously contaminated soil Cartvaled?
Obvious soil discoloration in piping treach? | Soil stockpilc sampied?
Obvious adors from piping trench? Stockpile lined AND covered? -
‘Watcr in piping trench? Watcr in cxcavation sampled?

Number & depth of soil ﬂmplt':s from pipmg treach?

Numbcr/depth of watcr samples tsken?

b&mha&dq;ﬂmt’wms_amplaﬁnmpipﬁ:gmmz

All ssmplcs properly prescrved fow transport?

Soilfeater sampling protocols acceptablc?

Sampling “chain of custody™ noted?

Tank pit filted I or covercd?

Tank pit fenced or barricaded?

‘Traasporter a registered HW hauler?

| Uniform HW Manifest compleicd’

Contractor/Consultant rerainded of compleic
UST Removal Report due within 3¢ days?

Datc/Time removal/closyre operations completed?

1 OT hours or additional charges due from contractor?

N otcleOmmen ts:

USTCisEnspKyn form (02/04/06)

S E.Mt-w-ﬁ_

\*Sc.—plc_fb“( (I =
colle ded e Lol oA E R <’ L’f)S




:ALOMEDR CO EHS HAZ-0PS S18 337 8335 2000, 88-31 13:22 #3466 P.02/02

ALAMEDA CUUNTY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
A Certified Unified Progmm Agency

LAY Za AR A ~ (AR 1 - (3 i ""1’ 1 a AV = AL VIR L -
¥, L VM AL /i aAn _‘ Ll4l\- o, '..-“ .W ’ o - ,f e
A " ¢ “oltoun ! ver buchon
(_A\Ar_l.:!-hnﬂ.m.gg. sf _'< ‘ bur; v : Yo¢ € tise '
-

03l Sgang &- Y plilacte X flu- p«l— berﬁmﬂv&,ﬁ_bgj_

O A A 1A - i/ - Sc‘( Sz, / 4 Vu\ SM_.

M - Uy A, _ppN d HuAf3Covoep pXOY At 4 %

LAY véVa A ~ 4 Y™ 0 N - g '/ 2.8,

A L..L- v 4—“‘&_* 6'2 aﬂM o S o 7 M N Méﬂ.léa-h %m_)
=.‘ g UH i /] Ovagdhr ATl Ar 4 2 ol A»-CL\_..
LAY R ETHY & [/ ~
™M onasdBorine L oz e InrT 1S 2o if ol AW fine Sk Flaase
sty o 10y Alun ‘ R o | f)oo‘o\
/SRR =

Rrrrr——

- s Do Dework | - | ]
| ACE - R

- Weall) e —

GenlnspNotes foan {02/04/00F



7

rar:'fca:;“monw See Instructions on back of page 6. ° De; t of Toxic Substan
.epcuoriyp. designod for use on olite {1 2-pitch] typewriter. .5 Tt Sacramento, Califormia
1. Generator's US EPA 1D No. ‘Manifest Docoment No. 2. Page 1 | laformation in the shaded oreas
UN‘I:_’ORM HAZAIRDOUS ~ AC Aljm l!' |5~ l qq é . " isnofuquﬂmdbyfedudlcm-
ASTE MANICEST | 001 | | I ] :
“11 44.\ .:i 2 -
Nugow n i.onal Cho :
‘q{ai B Fongeaga tona '?5,&}5,2“5}1’ _ 99331498
4. Gonerctors Phons { M&m:!a;(’ 94501 EEREERNNENEE
5. Tmlwm &. US EPA ID Number C. Stote Tronsporier’s ID [Reserved.] ]
ECOLOCY COMTHDL IRDUSTIRY ‘... [nlﬂ = 3 ;. G a3 B 1 "'IS D. Tronsporter's Phane 5102 a%-1 593
| 7. Transporter 2 Company Name 8. USE’AIDNunber E. Skle Tronsporier's 1D [Reserved |
_ - T T OO T i
ORI RE Mis s Coa S e -
34X BARR TE WD l'LFac!hf'l'b!mel [ 111 ! R
[ttt _ ity’s , e e e
momowe . cAm . BRAGERHAGSESEl 5192354588
11. US DOT Description l’mduding?mpuﬂuppmg’ ing Norne, Hazond Cls, and D Number] &C"""""T:; ‘G3'7°;“" w * Weste N !—
s P~ e s Al & e ‘;“;’iﬂf . . Siate -‘!‘-'¢l 2
VRS TE Cir 14 otun.-\ux.. i ‘- — e N A
IO ROFS VIS AR R S WAl TE sy e L o LY (®A/Other
g 3 - EFAR et 00{1 i mlspp h A
N b. - State
E
EPA/Other
k byt
T & State
o]
EPA/Other
R : || I Ll
d. State
B ENEN o
Wﬁm‘s EJM\ISHMG-. et o ?_‘5ﬂ K. Handling Codes far Wastes Listed Above
A e e a b
e T, lf&NKt‘nﬂulﬂ- Hibte b IR R P WE TR 1S By
e F FER RSN OME D IARATITY <. d.*

15, Special lﬁ:@mﬂinsﬁvﬁ s@dA@»hmHﬂ alion

AL PR T T TR AL Pl e IR TR wisits foanttng Wisiahity oF vidames e snneaEimete
2% P Tt g Y ucﬂ.g.ﬂmuv? iz SR | .
- L FEVRTTSTY et el mdp th%.l 5/0 égy y(loo Ty EROREITY
15. GENERATOR’S CERTIFICATION: 1hereby declace that the contents of this consi at are ful ondanmmlelrdescribedabme pmpersh ngmmeuadateclmsiﬁod packed,
marked, andiubeled,dndmmcﬂmpedsmpfopermndmonforhunspodr[:yhlghwuyuzordmgb b‘y PP'
# § om o lorge quontil gen«utorloerhfyl!uﬂhm in ploce o reduceﬁevolumecnd ated #a the degree 1 have d ined 1o be e icalky
and that 1 mdclwdjlrwﬁ':aﬁdmugeordt hmwhochmnmﬁu andﬁmuﬂuedbhummbedfﬁ
c!dlhc Oﬂ,ﬂ:la!lasmu qmnuygenerulorlhmemodecgoodfmihcﬁod tion and select the best waste managemient method that is

me and that | can afford.

%ﬁwﬁchl‘?e;f & 5o “"‘""“ )- U = 0% 2Bl00

IN CASE OF EMERGENCY OR SPILL, CALL THE NATIONAL RESPONSE CENIER 1oL Y L e e

T | 17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materidls .., .
LT e G, Tl Peers Sk F 0P
€ Givens 2 1@ 10
3 [ 18, Tronsporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials
R | Printed/Typed Nome 15:9“:“9 Math Day Year
E 1
] . I O O
. 19 Discrepcncy Indicaton Space 3
A
C
i
L
{ 20 Faciity Owner o Operator Certihication of receipt of hazacdous matenals covered by this manifest except as noted i Item 19 _
T | Printed/Typed Name | Sigrature Maonth Day Year
Y L 1 |
DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE.
gicsgou“‘zé”w ern.  GENERATGR RETAIND




i

|MO) =< DMt |~ RIMS =N |-|anus.u-1w\-.ul

mE—-

M= |

| ZO~~0=200MO | °

‘\.Ju‘ - by SR i VA g

\
a2

Ed

el g TRANSPORTATION |
5099! cﬁ{!ﬁmﬁa T wee SEBVICE§ORDER
- AMMW(W#f{ﬁ;,:_ -- ) ”{j;._. --F..:

) (&O:))DATE: g—-ﬂg-—m . 145984 ‘

’ﬂgz@gzi?r . Zip i ~
Qj bﬂwo “‘“‘}Cr _ - -
':.mgpm — ﬂe¢
Sawaapabmm&ﬁ@ 2, ( s L- : ;4 T« A

K ¥
T4$D :'qff X o B IR 7@;J:< ‘D,AD
<
-

MANIFEST # DISPOSAL #: .

o . Smm%&op: (o Gross Time:____ Hrs,
. . MEALS: ) "

A Start PM Stop: M 1 less: Hrs.
#Loads: Qty: —
BBl Gat Tons: Yards ... | Other Time: 1 | Total: Hrs.
Time I \ilélphx Time In: Time In: _ Stop Miles:
) Start Miles: 26 4L

TimeOut Time Out_ Time Qut _Mtl&sDnven. — £ -
: | o luom | Aateé | exw- o] ; - o |Folv UOM. RATE’; 1 Yea ™
Vacuum Truck ' : “IDisposal | ‘ S
End Dump - B - { Washout .

Roll-off Roper Pump | - - g
Flat Bed Bin Liner d
Tank §oyer ™, _— Surcharge

Driver_Rdief \ehl PAPA :i__)a, L..:i) /m < T g ] &

A R L ¥ B sy ¢ 7 1 "
S”DS‘S‘DA b2 N Y 82 8)/ Yo
LA R D et cL

~t
MmmEd&NWWWb;\\:>~h§L:L¢39 5p1 Title: é%%kﬁww a@ﬁ%&

¥ invoice is not paid wittun 30 days. interest shall commence accrufng at 1.5% per month Should suit be commenced to collect any portian
of this invoice, Ecology Control Industries shall be entifled to any Gosts deemed reasonable by the court, ncluding attorney fees.

Qriginal Accounting Yellow" Accounting Pink: Customer Gold Driver TSC-1



CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 2000-09-0027

ices (SDB) Date: September 7, 2000

ACC Environmental Consulfants
7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Oakland, CA 94621

Attn.. Mr. Dave DeMent

Project: 6646-001.00
2526 Blanding

Dear Mr. DeMent,

Attached is our report for your samples received on Friday September 1, 2000
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after October 16, 2000
unless you have requested otherwise. We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you.

If you have any questions, please call me at (925) 484-1919. You can also contact me via email.
My email address is: vvancil@chromalab.com

Sincerely,

Vincent Vancil

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton CA 84566-4756
Telephone {825) 484-1919 " Facsimile (925) 484-1096

CA DHS ELAPR10C6

Printed onn Q$/07:2000 4 33 Page 1 of 1



C H RO M ALAB s I N C . Submission #: 2000-08-0546

Envircnmental Services (SDB)

Volatile Hydrocarbons by 8015/8020

ACC Environmental Consultants &g 7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Oakland, CA 94621
Atin: Dave DeMent Phone; (510) 638-8400 Fax: (510) 6358-8404
Project # 2526 Blanding Project: (0-6646-001.00
x L L _
Samples Reported
Sampie ID Matrix Date Sampled Lab #
T1-B3 Soil 08/28/2000 15:35 3
SP1,234 Sail Q8/28/2000 15:40 -4

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile (925) 484-1086

Printed on 09/01,2000 14 18 Page 1of 5



CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 2000-08-0546

Environmental Services (SDB)
To: ACC Environmental Consultants Test Method: 8020
Atin.: Dave DeMent Prep Method: 5030

Volatile Hydrocarbons by 8015/8020

Sampie iD: T1-B3 Lab Sample ID: 2000-08-0546-003
Project: 2526 Blanding Received: 08/29/2000 15:10
00-6646-001.00
Extracted: 08/30/2000 20:23
Sampled: 08/28/2000 15:35 QC-Batch: 2000/08/30-01.02
Matrix: Soil
Compound Resuit Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Benzene ND 0.0050 mgfKg 1.00  j08/30/2000 20:23;
Toluene 0.012 0.0050 ma/Kg 1.00  {08/30/2000 20:23
Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 mglKg 100  |08/30/2000 20:23
Xylene(s) 0.023 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00  j08/30/2000 20:23;
MTBE ND 0.0050 mgfKg 1.00  |08/30/2000 20:23
Surrogate(s)
Trifluoratoluene 63.5 53-125 Y% 1.00  |08/30/2000 20:23

1220 Quarmy Lane * Pleasanton, CA 54566-4756
Telephone (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile {925) 484-1096

Panted o 09'01°2000 *4 *§ Page 2 0of 5



CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 2000-08-0546

Environmerntal Services (SDB)
To: ACC Environmental Consuitants Test Method: 8020
Attn.: Dave DeMent Prep Method: 5030

Volatite Hydrocarbons by 8015/8020

Sample ID: SP1,2,34 Lab Sample ID: 2000-08-0546-004
Project: 2526 Blanding Received: 08/29/2000 15:10
00-6646-001.00
Extracted: 08/30/2000 20:54
Sampled: 08/28/2000 15:40 QC-Balch: 2000/08/30-01.02
Matrix: Soil
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Benzene ND 0.0050 mgfKg 1.00  |08/30/2000 20:54
Toluene ND 0.0050 ma'kg 1.00  {08/30/2000 20:54L
Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00  {08/30/2000 20:54
Xylene(s) 0.030 0.0050 ma/Kg 1.00  {08/30/2000 20:54
Surrogate(s)
Trifluorotoluene 75.6 53-125 % 1.00  {08/30/2000 20:54

1220 Quamy Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94568-4756
Tetephone {925) 484-1919 * Facsimile {825) 484-109%

Printed on 09/01/2000 14 18 Page 30f 5



CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 2000.-08-0546

Environmental Services (SDB)
To:  ACC Environmental Consultants Test Method: 8020
8015M
Attn.: Dave DeMent Prep Method: 5030
Batch QC Report
Votatile Hydrocarbons by 8015/8020
Method Blank Soil QC Batch # 2000/08/30-01.02
MB: 2000/08/30-01.02-001 Date Extracted: 08/30/2000 06:07
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Analyzed Flag
Benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg | 08/30/2000 06:07
Toluene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg | 08/30/2000 06:07
Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg | 08/30/2000 06:07
Xylene(s) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg {08/30/2000 06:07
MTBE ND 0.0050 mg/Kg ] 08/30/2000 06:07
Surrogate(s)
Trifluorotoluene 900 53-125 % 08/30/2000 06:07

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton CA 945664756
Telephone (925)484-1919 " Facsimile (925) 434-1086

Prrrea on 0G012000 14 18 Page 4 of 5



CHROMALAB , INC. Submission #: 2000-08-0546

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: ACC Environmental Consultants Test Method: 8020
8015M
Attn: Dave DeMent Prep Method: 5030
Batch QC Report

Volafile Hydrocarbons by 8015/8020

Laboratory Control Spike (LCS/LCSD) Soil QC Batch # 2000/08/30-01.02
LCS: 2000/08/30-01.02-002 Extracted: 08/30/2000 06:38 Analyzed 08/30/2000 06:38
LCSD:  2000/08/30-01.02-003 Extracted: 08/30/2000 07:10 Analyzed 08/30/2000 07:10

L
Compound Congc. [maKg] | Exp.Conc. [mg/Kg] |Recovery [%] RPD | Cid. Limits [%] Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | LCS|LCSD| 1%] |Recovery |RPD | LCS {LCSD

Benzene 0.0996 0.0806 0.1000 0.1000 996] 906| 95 77-123 35

Toluene 0.0996 0.0807 0.1000 0.1000 99.6] 907 9.4 78122 35

Ethyl benzene 0.0950 0.0868 0.1000 0.1000 950] 868| 9.0 70-130 35

Xylene(s) 0.275 0.254 0.300 0.300 91.7| 847 79 75-125 35

Surrogate(s)

Trifluorotoluene 474 418 500 500 94.8| 836 53-125

1220 Quary Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone (925) 484-1919 " Facstmile (925} 484-1096

Printed en 0%01/2000 14 18 Page 5of 5



CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 2000-08-0546

Environmental Services (SDB)

Diesel
ACC Environmentzal Consulfants B 7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Oakland, CA 84621
Atn: Dave DeMent Phone: (510) 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404
Project #: 2526 Blanding Project 00-6646-001.00
_ _
Samples Reported
Sample ID Matrix Date Sampled Lab #
T183 Sail 08/28/2000 15:35 3
SP1,2,34 Soil 08/28/2000 15:40 4

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 945664756
Telephone {925) 484-1919 * Facsimile (925) 484-1096

Prrted on 09/0° 2000 4 58 Page 1 0of B



CHROMALARB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000-08-0546

To: ACC Environmental Consultants
Atin.: Dave DeMent

Test Method:  8015M
Prep Method:  3550/8015M

Diesel!
Sample tD: T1-B3 Lab Sample ID: 2000-08-0546-003
Project: 2526 Blanding Received: 08/29/2000 15:10
00-6646-001.00
Extracted: 08/29/2000 14:40
Sampled: 08/28/2000 15:35 QC-Batch: 2000/08/29-06.10
Matrix: Soil
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel 17 10 mgfKg 1.00  [08/30/2000 19:22 edr
Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl 78.7 60-130 % 1.00  ]08/30/2000 19:22)

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 845664756
Telephone {925) 484-1919 * Facsimiie (825) 484-1096

Printea on 09/01:2000 14 58

Page 2 of 6



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000-08-0546

To:  ACC Environmental Consultants
Atin_: Dave DeMent

Diesel

Test Method:  8015M
Prep Method:  3550/8015M

Sample ID: SP1,2,3.4

Lab Sample ID: 2000-08-0546-004

Project: 2526 Blanding Received: 08/29/2000 15:10
00-6646-001.00
Extracted: 082972000 14:40
Sampled: 08/28/2000 15:40 QC-Batch: 2000/08/29-06.10
Matrix: Soil
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag .
Diesel 15 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 08/30/2000 19:56| edr
Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl 79.8 60-130 % 1.00 08/30/2000 19:56

1220 Quarry Lane ™ Pleasanton, CA 945664756
Telephone (925) 484-1918 ~ Facsimile (925) 484-1096

-

Prrted on 2830 2000 74 58

Page 3 af 6



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000-08-0546

To: ACC Environmental Consultants

Attn.: Dave DeMent

Test Method:  8015M
Prep Method:  3550/8015M

Batch QC Report
Diesel
Method Blank Soil QC Batch # 2000/08/29-06.10
MB: 2000/08/29-06.10-001 Date Extracted: 08/29/2000 14:40
P i
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Analyzed Flag |
Diesel ND 1 mg/Kg {08/30/2000 11:46
Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyt 78.0 60-130 % 08/30/2000 11:46

Printed on 09/01/2000 14 58

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 345664756
Telephona (825)484-191¢ * Facsimile {325) 484-1096

Page 4 of 6



CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 2000-08-0546

Environmental Services (SDB)
To: ACC Environmental Consultants Test Method: 8015M
Attn: Dave DeMent Prep Method:  3550/8015M
Batch QC Report
Diesel
Laboratory Control Spike {(LCS/LCSD) Soil QC Batch # 2000/08/29-06.10

LCS: 2000/08/29-06.10-002  Extracted: 08/29/2000 14:40  Analyzed 08/30/2000 12:54
LCSD: 2000/08/29-06.10-003  Extracted: 08/29/2000 14:40  Analyzed 08/30/2000 13:28

Compound Conc. [mg/Kgl | Exp.Conc. [mg/Kg] |Recovery %] RPD| Ctri. Limits [%] Flags
Lcs LCSD LCS LCSD | LCS{LCSD! (%] |Recovery |RPD | LGS |LCSD

Diesel 416 339 4.7 417 998 933 6.7 60-130 25

Surrogate(s)

o-Terphenyl 29 21 20.0 200 [109.5] 1105 60-130

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasantaon, CA 94566-4756
Telephone (825) 484-1919 * Facsimile (S25) 484-1096

Prntec o 08,0°,2000 14 53 Page 50f 6



CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 2000-08-0546

Environmental Services (SDB)
To: ACC Environmental Consultants Test Method: 8015M
Attn:Dave DeMent Prep Method: 3550/8015M
Legend & Notes
Diesel
Anafyte Flags

edr
Hydrocarbon reported is in the early Diesel range, and does not match our Diesel standard

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 845664756
Telephone (925) 484-1919 * Facsimiie (925) 484-1095

Panted on 09/01/2000 14 58 Page 6 of 6



From: Chromabab, Inc. To: Dave DeMent Date: &/31/00 Time: 8:40:34 AM Fax Page 2%f13

CH ROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 2000-08-0546

Environmental! Services (SDB)

Diesel
ACC Environmental Consultants 7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Qakland, CA 94621
Aftn: Dave DeMent Phone: {(510) 638-8400 Fax: {510) 638-8404

Project # 2526 Blanding Project 00-6646-001.00

Samples Reported

Sample ID Mafrix Date Sampled Lab#
T1-81 Soil Q8/28/2000 15:20 1
T1-82 Sail 08/28/2000 15:30 2

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 845684756
Telephone {925) 484-1819 * Facsimile (925) 484-1096

Printed on 08:34,2000 C8 39 Page 1 cf6



From'. Chromaliab, inc. To: Dave DeMent Uate, &/31/UU  lime: B:4U'34 Am rax rage s of 15

CHROMALAB . | NC. Submission #: 2000-08-0546

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: ACC Environmental Consultants Test Method:  8015M
Atin.: Dave DeMert Prep Method:  3550/8015M
Dieseal
Sample ID: T1-B1 Lab Sampie ID: 2000-08-0546-001
Project: 2526 Blanding Raceived: 08/29/2000 15:10
00-6646-001.00
Extracted. 08/259/2000 14:40
Sampled: 08/28/2000 1520 QC-Batch: 2000/08/29-06.10
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Dieseal 360 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 08/30/2000 12:20| edr
Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl 817 60-130 % 1.00  [08/30/2000 12:20

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 945664756
Telephone {925) 4B84-1813 * Facsimile {925} 484-1096

Printed on 08/31,2000 G& 39 Page 2 of 6



From: Chromatab, Inc. To: Dave DeMent Date: 83100 Time: 8:40:34 AV rax rage a of 13

CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 2000-06-0546

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: ACC Environmental Consuitants Test Method:  8015M
Atin.: Dawe DelMent Prep Method:  3550/8015M
Diesel
Sample ID: T1-82 Lab Sample ID: 2000-08-0546-002
Project: 2526 Blanding Recesived: 0872972000 15:10
00-6646-001.00
Extracted: (08/29/2000 14:40
Sampled: 08/28/2000 15:30 QC-Batch: 2000/08/29-06.10
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel 680 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 08/30/2000 12:54| edr
Surrogatefs)
o-Terphenyl 84.9 60-130 % 1.00  [08/30/2000 12:54

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton CA 94566-4756
Telephone (925) 484-191% * Facsimile {925) 484-1096

Printed on 08/31/2000 08 39 Page 3 of 6



Froin: Chromdtab, Inc. To: Dave DeMent

CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Date: 8/31/00 Tume: 8:40:34 AM Fax Page 5 of 13

Submission #; 2000-08-0546

To: ACC Environmental Consultants
Attn.: Dave DeMent

Test Method:  8015M
Prep Method:  3550/B015M

Method Blank

MB: 2000/08/29-06.10-001

QC Batch # 2000/08/29-06.10

Date Extracted: 08/29/2000 14:40

Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Analyzed Flag |
Diesel ND 1 ma/Kg 08/30/2000 11:46
Surrogate(s)

o-Terphenyl 78.0 60-130 % 08/30/2000 11:46

1220 Quarry Lane © Pleasanton, Ch 94586-47568
Telephone (925) 484-1913 * Facsimile (925} 484-1096

Printed on 08/31,2000 08 39

Page 4 of 6



rom: Chromal ab, inc. To: Dave DeMent

Date: 8/31/00 Time: 8:40:34 AM

CHROMALAB, INC.

Envircnmental Services {(SDB)

rax Page 6 of 13

Submission #: 2000-08-0546

To:  ACC Environmental Consultants

Altn: Dave DeMert

Test Method:  8015M
Prep Method:  3550/8015M

Laboratory Control Spike (LCS/LCSD)
LCcs: 2000/08/29-06.10-002 Extracted: 08/29/2000 14:40
LCSD: 2000/08/29-06.10-003 Extracted: 08/29/2000 14:40

QC Batch # 2000/08/29-06.10

Printed on $8731/2C00 08 39

Compound Conc. {mg/Kg] | Exp.Conc. [mg/Kg] |Recovery (%] RED | Ctrl. Limits [%] Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD LCS|LCSD | {%] {Recovery |RPD | LCS |LCSD
Diesel 4186 38.9 a7 417 93.8| 933| 6.7 60-130 25
Starogate(s)
o-Terphenyl 218 21 20.0 20.0 109.5; 1105 60-130
1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 84566-4756
Teieshane (925) 484-191%9 " Facsimile (925) 4841096
Page 50f 6



From: Chromalab, Inc. Yo. Dave DeMent Date, 83 1/00 hime: B.4U3% AWM rax +age s o1 14

CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 2000-08-0546

Environmental Services (SD8)

To: ACC Environmental Consultants Test Method:  8015M
Attn:Dave DelVent Prep Method: 3550/8015M

Legend & Notes
Diesel
Analyte Flags

Hydrocarbon reported is in the early Diesel range, and does not match our Diesel standard

1220 Quarry Lane ~ Pleasantan, CA 94566-4756
Telephone (925; 484-1919 * Facsimile (925) 484-1096

Printed ¢ 08/31/2000 08 39 page 6 of 6



CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 2000-09-0027

Environmental Services (SDB)

Tota! Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

ACC Environmental Consultants 5 7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Qakland, CA 94621
Atin: Dave DeMent Phone: (510) 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404
Project #: 6646-001.00 Project 2526 Blanding
T —
Samples Reported
Sample D Matrix Date Sampled Lab #
T1-FLL 85 Soil 08731/2000 12:30 1

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 945664756
Telephone (925) 484-1819 * Facsimiie (925) 484-1096

Printed on J9/07,/2000 4 27 Page 1 of



CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 2000-09-0027

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: ACC Environmental Consultants Test Method:  8015M
Attn.: Dave DeMent Prep Method:  3550/8015M

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH}

Sample ID:  T1-FILL 8.5 : Lab Sample ID: 2000-09-0027-001
Project: 6646-001.00 Received: 09/01/2000 16:30
2526 Blanding
Extracted: 09/05/2000 12:31
Sampled: 08/31/2000 12:30 QC-Batch: 2000/09/05-01.10
Matrix: Soil
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00  [09/05/2000 19:20
Kerosene ND 1.0 mg/Kg 100  [09/05/2000 19:20
Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl 63.7 60-130 % 1.00  {09/05/2000 19:20

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile (925) 484-1098

Printed on O%07 2000 14 21 Page 2 of 4



CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 2000-09-0027

Environmental Services (SDB)
To: ACC Environmental Consutltants Test Method:  8015M
Attn.: Dave DeMent Prep Method:  3550/8015M
Batch QC Report
Total Exiractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)
Method Blank Soil QC Batch # 2000/09/65-01.10
MB: 2000/09/05-01.10-001 Date Extracted: 09/05/2000 £2:31
- _
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Analyzed Flag
Diesel ND 1 mg/Kg | 09/05/2000 19:20
Kerosene ND 1 mg/Kg |09/05/2000 19:20
Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl 80.0 60-130 % 09/05/2000 19:20

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 945664756
Telephone (925) 484-1918 * Facsimile {925) 484-1096

Prntec on 08/07,2000 14 21 Page30f4d



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000-09-0027

To: ACC Environmental Consultants

Attn: Dave DeMent

Batch QC Report

Test Method:
Prep Method:

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

8015M
3550/8015M

Laboratory Control Spike (LCS/LCSD)

LCS: 2000/09/05-01.10-002
LCSD: 2000/08/05-01.10-003

Soil

Extracted: 09/05/2000 12:31
Extracted: 09/05/2000 12:31

QC Batch # 2000/09/05-01.10

Anatyzed 09/05/2000 18:03
Analyzed 09/05/2000 18:42

- -
Compound Cone. {mg/Kg1 | Exp.Conc. [mgfKg] |Recovery B6] RPD | Ctrd. Limits [%)] Flags

LCS LCSD LCS LCSD LCS|LCSD| %] |Recovery |RPD | LCS !LCSD
Diesel 41.1 40.5 417 41.7 986f 97.1] 15 60-130 25
Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl 23.2 29 200 200 116.0] 1145 60-130

Prnted on 08907/2000 14 27

1220 Quamy Lane " Pleasanton, CA 34566-47568

Telephone {925) 484.-1919 * Facsimile {925) 484-1098

Page 4 of 4



CHROMALARB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000-09-0027

Gas/BTEX

ACC Environmental Consultants

Attn: Dave DeMent
Project #: 6646-001.00

=& 7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Oakland, CA 94621

Phone; (510) 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404
Project: 2626 Blanding
.

Samples Reported
Sample ID Matrix Date Sampled lLab #
T1-FILL 8.5 Soil 08/31/2000 12:30 1

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 945664756

Telephone {925) 484-1819 * Facsimite (925) 484-1096

Pnmed on 09/07:2000 12 27

Page 1of 5



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000-09-0027

To: ACC Environmental Consultants

Test Method: 8020

8015M
Atin.: Dave DeMent Prep Method: 5030
Gas/BTEX
Sample ID: T1-FILL 8.5 Lab Sample ID: 2000-09-0027-001
Project: 6646-001.00 Received: 09/01/2000 16:30
2526 Blanding
Extracted: 09/06/2000 20:15
Sampled: 08/31/2000 12:30 QC-Batch: 2000/09/06-01.01
Matrix: Soil
x e
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
(Gasoline ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00  j09/06/2000 20:15]
Benzene ND 0.0050 ma/Kg 1.00 09/06/2000 20:15
Toluene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 09/06/2000 20:15
Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 09/06/2000 20:15]
Xylene(s) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 09/06/2000 20:15
Surrogate(s)
Trifluorotoluene 66.9 53-125 % 1.00 09/06/2000 20:15
4-Bromoftuorobenzene-FID 66.5 58-124 % 1.00  109/06/2000 20:15)

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 945664756
Telephone (925} 484-1913 " Facsimile (925} 484-1096

Printed on 02/07./2000 12 27

Page 2 of 5




CHROM ALAB, INC. Submission # 2000-09-0027

Environmental Services (SDB)
To:  ACC Environmental Consultants Test Method: 8020
8015M
Atin.: Dave DeMent Prep Method: 5030
Batch QC Report
Gas/BTEX
Method Blank Soil QC Batch # 2000/09/06-01.0%
MB: 2000/08/06-01.01-001 Date Extracted: 09/06/2000 12:39
X __ ___
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units - Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 1.0 mg/kg | 09/06/2000 12:39
Benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg | 09/06/2000 12:39
Toluene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg | 09/06/2000 12:39
Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 mgKg | 09/06/2000 12:39
Xylene(s) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg | 09/06/2000 12:39
Surrogate(s}
Trifluorotoluene 66.0 53-125 % 09/06/2000 12:39
4-Bromofiuorobenzene-FID 66.4 58-124 % 09/06/2000 12:39

1220 Quarty Lane * Pleasanton, CA 945664756
Telephone (925) 484-1918 * Facsimile (925) 484-1096

Prnted on 007/2000 12 27 Page 30of b



CHROM ALAB, INC. Submission #: 2000-09-0027

Environmental Services (SDB)
To: ACC Environmental Consultants Test Method: 8020
8015M
Afin: Dave DeMent Prep Method: 5030
Batch QC Report
Gas/BTEX

Laboratory Control Spike (LCS/LCSD) Soil ' QC Batch # 2000/09/06-01.01

LCS: 2000/09/06-01.01-002  Extracted: 09/06/2000 15:35 Analyzed 09/06/2000 15:35

LCSD: 2000/09/06-01.01-003 Extracted: 09/06/2000 16:10 Analyzed 09/06/2000 16:10

L N L
Comnpound Conc. [mg/Kg] | Exp.Conc. [mg/Kg] |[Recovery [%]RPD| Ctd. Limits [%] Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | LCS|LCSD| [%] |Recovery [RPD { LCS |LCSD

Gasoline 0.478 0.517 0.500 0500 | 95.6] 1034 7.8 | 75125 | 35
Benzens 00923 | 0.0911 0.1000 0.1000 | 923] 911{ 13| 77123 | 35
Toluene 0.0893 | 0.0888 0.1000 0.1000 | 89.9] 888| 12| 78122 | 35
Ethyl benzene 0.0900 | 0.0892 0.1000 01000 | 900f 89.2] 0.9 | 70130 | 35
Xylene(s) 0.267 0.267 0.300 0.300 | 89.0f eoo| oo | 75125 | 35
Surrogate(s)
Trifluorotoluene 453 447 500 500 906 894 53-125
4-Bromofluorchenzene-Ft | 373 421 800 500 74.6| 84.2 58-124

1220 Quarry Lang ™ Pleasanton, CA $4566-4756
Telephone (925) 484-1918 " Facsimile [825) 484-10856

Pnnted on 08/07,2000 12 27 Page 4 of 5



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000-09-0027

To: ACC Environmental Consultants

Test Method: 8020

8015M
Attn.. Dave DeMent Prep Method: 5030
Batch QC Report
Gas/BTEX

Matrix Spike (MS/MSD) Soil QC Batch ¥ 2000/09/06-01.01
Sample ID: T1-FILL 8.5 Lab Sample ID; 2000-09-0027-001

MS: 2000/09/06-01.01-004 Bxtracted: 09/06/2000 21:24 Analyzed: (9/06/2000 21:24 Dilution: 1.0
|_MSD: 2000/09/06-01.01-005Extracted: 09/06/2000 21:59 Analyzed: 09/06/2000 21:59 Dilution: 1.0
Compound Conc. [ mg/Kg ] Exp.Conc. [ mg/Kg ] [Recovery [%} RPD | Ciri. Limits [%] Flags

MS MsSD Sample MS MSD MS | MSD| %] |Recovery] RPD| MS | MSD

Gasoline 0.520 0.459 ND 0435 0.432 1195] 1063} 11.7) 65135 | 35
Benzene 0.0535 0.0579 |ND 0.0870 0.0864 615 67.0] 86 65135 | 35 | mso
Toluene 0.0523 0.0566 ND 0.0870 0.0864 60.1] 655| 86 65-135 35 | mso
Ethyl benzene 0.0513 0.0553 ND 0.0870 0.0864 59.0f 6401 8.1 65-135 35 | mso | mso
Xylene(s) 0.153 0.165 ND 0.261 0.259 686| 63.7| 83 65-135 35 mso | msoc
Surrogate(s)
Tifiuorotoluene 305 328 500 500 61.0| 656 53-125
4-Bromofluorobenzene-H 349 3z7 500 500 698, 654 58-124 |

Prntec on 0807 2000 12 27

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 945664756
Telephone (329) 484-1819 * Facsimile {925) 484-1096




From: Chromalab, inc. To: Dave DeMent Date: 8/31/00 Time, 8:4U0:34 AV ran rage o ul 10

CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 2000-08-0546

Environmenta!l Services (SDB)

Gas/BTEX (Methano! Extraction)

ACC Environmental Consultants =1 7977 Capwell Drive, Sutte 100
Qakland, GA 94621
Attn: Dave DelMert Phone: {510 638-8400 Fax: {510) 638-8404

Projoct # 2526 Blanding Project 00-6646-001.00

Samples Reported

Sample ID Matrix Date Sampled Lab #
T1-B1 Soil 08/28/2000 15:20 1
T1-B2 Soil 08/28/2000 15:30 2

1220 Quarry Lane " Pleasanton CA 45864758
Telephone {925) 484-1918 7 Facsimile (825) 4841096

Prirted on 08312000 G6 40 Page 1 of 6
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CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

LD, Or 14UV LG O )T Sl
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Submission #: 2000-08-0546

To: ACC Environmental Consultants

Atin.: Dave DeMent

Gas/BTEX (Methanol Exiraction)

Test Method: 8020
Prep Method: 5030

Sample 1D: T1-B1

Lab Sample ID:  2000-08-0546-001

Project: 2526 Blanding Received: 08/29/2000 15110
00-6646-001.00
Extracted: 08/29/2000 21:13
Sampled: 08/28/2000 15:20 CQC-Batch: 2000/08/29-05.03
Matrix: Sail
Compound Resuit Rep Limit Units Dilution Anatyzed Flag
Benzene ND 0.62 mg/Kkg 1.00 08/29/2000 21:13
Toluene ND 0.62 ma/Ka 1.00 082972000 21:13
Ethyl benzene ND 0.62 mafKa 1.00  }08/29/2000 21:13
Xylene(s) 14 0.62 ma/Kq 1.00  [08/29/2000 21:13
S!_eraate(sl
Triflucrotoluene 2846 53-125 % 1.00 08/29/2000 21:13] sh

Proted cn 08 3¢, 200G 08 4C

1220 Quarry Lane ™ Pleasanton, CA 84586-4758
Telephone {(925) 484-1819 * Facaimile (925) 484-1096

Pzge 2076



~From: Undomalao, inc. 10, Lave Lement VALE, O/3 1IUU 1IME. §,49U.34% fuw Cax rage 1001 1

CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 2000-08-0546

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: ACC Environmental Consultants Test Method: 8020
Aitn.: Dave DeMert Prep Method: 5030
Gas/BTEX (Methano! Extraction)

Sample 1D: T1-B2 Lab Sample ID: 2000-08-0546-002
Proiect: 2526 Blanding Received: 08/29/2000 15:10
00-6646-001.00
Extracted: 08/29/2000 21:44

Sampled: 08/28/2000 15:30 QC-Batch: 2000/08/28-05.03
Compound Result RepLimit | Units | Dilution Analyzed "Flag
Benzene 8.9 0.62 ma/Kg 1.00 08/29/2000 21:44
Toluene 23 Q.62 ma/Ka 1.00 Q8/29/2Q00 21:44
Ethy! benzene 8.2 0.62 ma/Ka 1.00 |08/29r2000 21:44
Xylene(s) 37 0.62 ma/Kg 1.00  |08/28/2000 21:44
Surrogate(s)
Trifluorctoluene 335.6 53125 % 1.00 08/29/2000 21:44 sh

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton CA 94586-4758
Telephone (925) 484-1813 * Facsmile (925) 484-1098

Printed on 08/31/2000 08 40 Page 3¢f 6



rom; Chromabab, Inc. To: Dave DeMent

CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmenta! Services (SDB)

Date: 8/31/00 Time: 8:40:34 AM ek Frayge 1 ui ::7

Submission #: 2000-08-0546

To: ACC Environmental Consultants

Attn.: Dave DeMert

Test Method: 8020
8015M
Prep Method: 5030

Batch QC Report
Gas/BTEX (Methano! Extraction)

Method Blank

mB: 2000/08/29-05.03-001

Soil QC Batch # 2000/08/29-65.03

Date Extracted: 08/29/2000 07:53

Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Analyzed Flag
Benzene ND 0.62 ma/Ka | 08/29/2000 07:53

Toluene ND 0.62 mg/Kg 08/29/2000 07:53

Ethyl benzene ND 0.62 ma/Kg | 08/29/2000 O7:53
Xylene(s) ND 0.62 mafka | 08/29/2000 07:53
Surrogate(s)

4-Brormoflucrohenzene 1220 58-124 % 08/26/2000 07:53

1220 Quarry Lane " Pleasanton, CA 34566-4756
Telephone {9251 484-1818 © Facsimile {925 484-1096

Prirted on 08/31/2000 08 40

Page & of 6
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CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)
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Submission #: 2000-08-0546

To: ACC Environmental Consultants

Attn: Dave DeMent

Batch QC Report

Test Method: 8020

8015M

Prep Method: 5030

Gas/BTEX (Methanol Extraction)

L.aboratory Control Spike {LCS/LCSD)

Soil

LCS: 2000/08/29-05.03-002 Extracted: 08/29/2000 08:23

QC Batch # 2000/08/29-05.03

Analvzed:  08/29/2000 08:23

LCSD:  2000/08/29-05.03-003 Extracted: 08/25/2000 08:53 Analyzed: 08/29/2000 08:53

Compound Conc. imaiKg] | Exp.Conc. [ mgiKg]) |Recovery [%} RFD } Ctrl. Limits {%] fFlags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | LCSILCSD| [%] |Recovery [reo | Lcs Lesp

Benzene 0.132 0.133 0.125 0.125 105.6f 106.4| 08 77-123 35
Toluens 0.133 30.435 0.125 0.125 106.4¢ 10801 15 78-122 35
Ethyl benzene 0.131 0.134 0.125 0.125 1048} 107.2] 23 70-130 35
Xylene(s) 0.401 Cc.411 0.375 0.375 106.9| 109.6| 25 75-125 35
Surrogate(s)
Trifluorotoluene 587 580 500 500 117.4| 116.0 53-125

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton CA 84566-4756
Teiephone (925) 484-1819 ~ Facsmile {925) 484-1008

Printed on 08/31:2000 08 40

Pace 5of 6
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CHROMALAB , INC. Submission #: 2000-08-0546

Environmental Sesvices (SDB)

To: ACC Environmental Consultants Test Method: 8020
Atn:Dave DeMert Prep Method: 5030

Legend & Notes
Gas/BTEX (Methanol Extraction)
Analvte Flags

sh
Surrogate recoveries were higher than QC limits due to matrix interference.

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton CA 94566-4758
Telephone (925) 484-181% * Facsimie (325) 484-1096

Printec on 08312000 08 43 Page 6 of 6



CHROMALAB, INC.

W—_
Environmental Services (SDB) (DOHS 1084}

PROJ MGR ___Dg_((gz_ De tr1evr ¢

1220 Quarry Lane « Plaasanlon, Calilornia 94566-4756
(925) 484-1919 « Fax (925) 484-1096
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